

No. 21-429

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE CHEROKEE NATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

FRANK S. HOLLEMAN, IV	SARA HILL
DOUGLAS B. L. ENDRESON	<i>Attorney General</i>
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE, ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP	CHRISSI NIMMO <i>Counsel of Record</i>
1425 K Street, NW, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20005	<i>Deputy Attorney General</i> CHEROKEE NATION P.O. Box 948 Tahlequah, OK 74465 (918) 458-6998 chrissi-nimmo@cherokee.org
PATTI PALMER GHEZZI <i>Attorney at Law</i> P.O. Box 812 Pawhuska, OK 74056	L. SUSAN WORK <i>Attorney at Law</i> P.O. Box 1545 Norman, OK 73071

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Cherokee Nation*

October 29, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	3
I. The Court Should Not Grant Certiorari To Revisit <i>McGirt</i> .....	3
A. <i>Amici's</i> Misleading Description of Problems in Implementing <i>McGirt</i> Dissolves Upon Examination.....	4
B. The Nation is Successfully Implement- ing <i>McGirt</i> and <i>Hogner</i> .....	11
II. The State Cannot Challenge the Exist- ence of the Cherokee Reservation in this Moot Case.....	12
III. Under Settled Law, Federal Jurisdiction Over Crimes By Non-Indians Against Indians In Indian Country Is Exclusive Unless Congress Otherwise Provides .....	15
A. Federal Jurisdiction Is Exclusive Over Crimes Committed By Non- Indians Against Indians In Indian Country.....	16
B. The State Lacks Jurisdiction Over Crimes By Non-Indians Against Indians In Indian Country.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 92 U.S. 204 (1877).....	4
<i>Benjamin v. Coughlin</i> , 905 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	15, 19
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 3, 484 P.3d 286 .....	15
<i>Bosse v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 23 .....	13
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....	4
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	13
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	20-21
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	15, 18
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896).....	18
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	19
<i>Hogner v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	13
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	7
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 866 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>as</i> <i>amended</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	22
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	19
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	13
<i>New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 366 (1859).....	21
<i>New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946).....	15, 18, 21
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	16
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	17, 21
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60, 72 (1962).....	21, 22
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ross v. Neff</i> , 905 F.2d 1349 (10th Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Roth v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 27 .....	2, 15, 19
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	17
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	4
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	4, 15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	14
<i>Spears v. State</i> . 2021 OK CR 7, 485 P.3d 873 .....	2
<i>State v. Ortner</i> , No. CF-2018-000213 (Okla. Dist. Ct. guilty plea Sept. 5, 2019).....	10
<i>State v. Tait</i> , No. CF-2017-0431 (Okla. Dist. Ct. dismissed Aug. 30, 2017) .....	9
<i>State v. Tait</i> , No. CM-2017-00167 (Okla. Dist. Ct. dismissed Aug. 31, 2017) .....	9
<i>State v. Tait</i> , No. CM-2017-00470 (Okla. Dist. Ct. dismissed Aug. 30, 2017) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>State v. United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n</i> , 895 P.2d 947 (Alaska 1995) .....	13
<i>State v. Watashe</i> , No. CF-2020-1937 (Okla. Dist. Ct. guilty plea May 28, 2020) .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Matloff v. Wallace</i> , 2021 OK CR 21 .....	6, 15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	13
<i>Surplus Trading Co. v. Cook</i> , 281 U.S. 647 (1930) .....	21
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , No. 20-CR-0188-CVE, 2021 WL 3161550 (N.D. Okla. July 26, 2021) .....	5
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016) .....	20
<i>United States v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00255-CVE (N.D. Okla. guilty plea Nov. 2, 2020) .....	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	13
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004) .....	17
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881) .....	17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....	21
<i>United States v. Ortner</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00237-JFH-1 (N.D. Okla. convicted May 18, 2021) .....	10
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , No. CR-20-71-RAW, 2021 WL 633022 (E.D. Okla. Feb. 18, 2021) .....	5
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 271 U.S. 467 (1926).....	19-20, 22
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	17
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	15, 17
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946).....	15, 18
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	21, 22
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	13
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	2, 17
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17 .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES AND TREATIES	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 117(a).....	20
18 U.S.C. § 1151(a).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1152 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	15, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3243 .....	16
25 U.S.C. § 232 .....	16, 21
25 U.S.C. § 1304 .....	9
25 U.S.C. § 2815 .....	8
34 U.S.C. § 10132 .....	8
1866 Treaty of Washington with the Cherokee, July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799 .....	1
art. 16 .....	1
art. 17 .....	1
art. 21 .....	1
art. 31 .....	1
Act of May 19, 1796, ch. 30, §§ 4, 6, 1 Stat. 469, 470-471 .....	16
Act of Mar. 30, 1802, ch. 13, 2 Stat. 139.....	16
§ 4 .....	16
§ 6 .....	16
§ 15 .....	16
Act of Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, § 10, 27 Stat. 612, 640-43 .....	1



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Indian Trade and Intercourse Act of 1834, ch. 161, § 25, 4 Stat. 729, 733.....	17
Trade and Intercourse Act of 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137 .....	16
Treaty of New Echota, Dec. 29, 1835, 7 Stat. 478 .....	1
art. 2 .....	1
art. 5 .....	1
Treaty with the Western Cherokee, Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 414 .....	1
Tribal Law and Order Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-211, tit. II, 124 Stat. 2258, 2261-2301 .....	8, 11

## STATE AND TRIBAL AGREEMENTS

Addendum to Law Enforcement Agreement Between U.S., Cherokee Nation, and City of Tulsa (Apr. 9, 2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/3DsYnSv">https://bit.ly/ 3DsYnSv</a> .....	8
Memo. of Agreement Between Cherokee Nation & City of Owasso (Oct. 5, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3m3zpmU">https://bit.ly/3m3zpmU</a> .....	8
Tribal Addendum: Addition of Tribe to Deputation Agreement for Law Enforcement in Cherokee Nation (Apr. 27, 2006), <a href="https://bit.ly/3jKkYm6">https://bit.ly/3jKkYm6</a> .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

TRIBAL INSTRUMENTS	Page(s)
Inter-Tribal Council of Five Civilized Tribes, Res. No. 21-34 (Oct. 8, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3m5lixr">https://bit.ly/3m5lixr</a> .....	12
COURT FILINGS	
Agreed Stip., <i>Castro-Huerta v. State</i> , No. CF-2015-6478 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Oct. 8, 2020).....	14
Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Stay & Abate Proceedings, <i>Russell v. Oklahoma</i> , No. F-2019-892 (Okla. Crim. App. June 24, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3jbOhOh">https://bit.ly/3jbOhOh</a> .....	14
Br. of Def., <i>State v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. CF-2015-6478 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Oct. 6, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3aL9biC">https://bit.ly/3aL9biC</a> .....	14
Cherokee Nation Amicus Br., <i>Oklahoma v. McDaniel</i> , No. 21-485 .....	15
Cherokee Nation Amicus Br., <i>Oklahoma v. Spears</i> , No. 21-323 .....	3
Cherokee Nation Amicus Br. & App., <i>State v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. CF-2015-6478 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Sept. 22, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3jcyrDf">https://bit.ly/3jcyrDf</a> .....	14
Docket Entry, <i>State v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. CF-2015-6478 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Sept. 27, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3jdj7pX">https://bit.ly/3jdj7pX</a> .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Order Remanding for Evidentiary Hr’g, <i>Castro-Huerta v. State</i> , No. F-2017-1203 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Aug. 19, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3aL99r0">https://bit.ly/3aL99r0</a> .....	13
State’s Br. on Concurrent Jurisdiction, <i>State v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. CF-2015-6478 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Oct. 1, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3lRXKMt">https://bit.ly/3lRXKMt</a> .....	14
Suppl. Br. of Resp’t after Remand, <i>Castro-Huerta v. State</i> , No. F-2017-1203 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Dec. 31, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3G7uBFg">https://bit.ly/3G7uBFg</a> .....	14
Suppl. Br. of Appellee after Remand, <i>Foster v. State</i> , No. F-2020-149 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Apr. 19, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3jjP67S">https://bit.ly/3jjP67S</a> .....	13
Suppl. Br. of Appellee after Remand, <i>McDaniel v. State</i> , No. F-2017-357 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Mar. 29, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3lM1Wgz">https://bit.ly/3lM1Wgz</a> .....	13

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amanda Bland, <i>Tulsa County District Attorney’s Office is Badly Underfunded, Three Republican DA Candidates Agree</i> , <i>Tulsa World</i> (Apr. 23, 2014), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Zk8PNC">https://bit.ly/2Zk8PNC</a> .....	6
App. for Foreign Subpoena Duces Tecum & Proposed Order, <a href="https://bit.ly/2Zv4LKc">https://bit.ly/2Zv4LKc</a> ...	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Bureau of Just. Assistance, U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Plea and Charge Bargaining</i> (2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/3EiSeJf">https://bit.ly/3EiSeJf</a> .....	9
Chris Casteel, <i>American Bar Association Questioned New Oklahoma AG’s Experience, Judgment</i> , <i>Oklahoman</i> (July 23, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Gdx9S3">https://bit.ly/3Gdx9S3</a> .....	14
Dominga Cruz, et al., <i>The Oklahoma Decision Reveals Why Native Americans Have a Hard Time Seeking Justice</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , (July 22, 2020), <a href="https://wapo.st/3vEJwBZ">https://wapo.st/3vEJwBZ</a> .....	7-8
Grant D. Crawford, <i>Tahlequah Doctor Accused of Murder Has History of Domestic Violence</i> , <i>Muskogee Phoenix</i> (Oct. 13, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/2ZkwFJw">https://bit.ly/2ZkwFJw</a> ....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 117-83 (2021).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 117-97 (2021).....	11
Info. Servs. Div. & Field Servs. Unit, Okla. State Bureau of Investigation, <i>State of Oklahoma Uniform Crime Report Annual Report January-December 2002</i> (2003), <a href="https://bit.ly/3Cc4ASK">https://bit.ly/3Cc4ASK</a> .....	6
Jason Pudlo & William Curtis Ellis, <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> Victim Impact Report (Aug. 20, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3B4aGTQ">https://bit.ly/3B4aGTQ</a> .....	6, 7
<i>Judiciary Supplements Judgeship Request, Prioritizes Courthouse Projects</i> , U.S. Cts. (Sept, 28, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3EaiC7P">https://bit.ly/3EaiC7P</a> ....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Memo. from Office of Att’y Gen., Cherokee Nation, to All Law Enforcement Agencies within Cherokee Reservation (updated Aug. 13, 2021) (on file with Nation).....	5
Off. of Crim. Just. Stats., Okla. State Bureau of Investigation, <i>Crime in Oklahoma: 2020</i> (2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3b7SFtm">https://bit.ly/3b7SFtm</a> .....	6
Okla. Dep’t of Trans., <i>Tribal Jurisdictions in Oklahoma</i> (2010), <a href="https://bit.ly/3GhwDm2">https://bit.ly/3GhwDm2</a> .....	9
Okla. Sheriffs’ Ass’n, <i>Guidance for Oklahoma Law Enforcement Following McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> (July 14, 2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3lMaRyK">https://bit.ly/3lMaRyK</a> .....	11
Reese Gorman, <i>Cole Encourages State-Tribe Relations Over State Challenges to McGirt</i> , Norman Transcript (July 23, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3GkmkO8">https://bit.ly/3GkmkO8</a> .....	10, 11
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1980)	13
<i>Tribal Compacts and Agreements</i> , Okla. Sec’y of State, <a href="https://bit.ly/3FRTqoq">https://bit.ly/3FRTqoq</a> (last visited Oct. 17, 2021).....	11
